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Hearing Examiner’s Order Scheduling Conference for October 16, 2025 

 

This Order schedules a conference on October 16, 2025, from 11.30am to 1.30pm 
Atlantic.  I expect to discuss with counsel at least the following topics: 

• Substantive panels 
• Treatment of exhibits 
• Treatment of confidential materials during the hearing 
• Expectations for cross-examination 
• Hearing schedule (no hearing Nov. 19—government holiday)  
• Hearing room logistics 
• Organization of the Energy Bureau’s final order in this proceeding 
• Post-hearing briefs 
• Interpretation of the last sentence from Act 57, section 6.25(c)1  

Concerning section 6.25(c), my question is what detail must appear in the 
Day 240 Order to satisfy the statute.  Here are two options: 

• The Order specifies all the permanent rates.  
 

• The Order establishes all the cost inclusions and exclusions necessary to 
establish the revenue requirement, all the methodologies necessary to 
establish rate design, and all guidance necessary to reconcile the 
permanent rates with the provisional rates. Then the actual permanent 
rates finally appear in a compliance filing submitted to and then approved 
by the Energy Bureau after Day 240. 

 
1 The sentence reads: 
 

The review and the order issuance processes shall not exceed one hundred 
eighty (180) days from the Energy Bureau’s determination by resolution that 
the rate review request is complete; provided, however, that the Energy 
Bureau may extend the review process for an additional term that shall not 
exceed sixty (60) days. 

 



 

Anyone wishing to add agenda items, please email them to me and the service list no later 
than October 14, 2025, at 5.00pm Atlantic.  

 

Be notified and published.  
 

 
_____________________  
Scott Hempling  
Hearing Examiner 

 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I certify that the Hearing Examiner, Scott Hempling, has so established on October 6, 2025. I 
also certify that on October 6, 2025, I have proceeded with the filing of the Order, and a copy 
was notified by electronic mail to: mvalle@gmlex.net; arivera@gmlex.net; 
jmartinez@gmlex.net; jgonzalez@gmlex.net; nzayas@gmlex.net; Gerard.Gil@ankura.com; 
Jorge.SanMiguel@ankura.com; Lucas.Porter@ankura.com; mdiconza@omm.com; 
golivera@omm.com; pfriedman@omm.com; msyassin@omm.com; msyassin@omm.com; 
katiuska.bolanos-lugo@us.dlapiper.com; Yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com; 
margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com; 
andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-pr.com; 
mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com; 
jfr@sbgblaw.com; hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net; 
contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com; 
nancy@emmanuelli.law; jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; 
Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; 
alexis.ramsey@weil.com; kara.smith@weil.com; rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; 
rolando@emmanuelli.law; monica@emmanuelli.law; cristian@emmanuelli.law; 
lgnq2021@gmail.com; jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; 
Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com; varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; javrua@sesapr.org; 
Brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com; brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com; 
agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; jpouroman@outlook.com; epo@amgprlaw.com; 
loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; 
Robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; corey.brady@weil.com; 
lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; 
ccolumbres@whitecase.com; isaac.glassman@whitecase.com; tmacwright@whitecase.com; 
jcunningham@whitecase.com; mshepherd@whitecase.com; jgreen@whitecase.com; 
hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez@cabprlaw.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com; 
mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com; 
zack.schrieber@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com; escalera@reichardescalera.com; 
riverac@reichardescalera.com; susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; 



erickay@quinnemanuel.com; dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; 
rschell@msglawpr.com; eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; 
David.herman@dechert.com; Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; 
michael.doluisio@dechert.com; Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com; Julia@londoneconomics.com; 
Brian@londoneconomics.com; luke@londoneconomics.com; juan@londoneconomics.com; 
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; LShelfer@gibsondunn.com; jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; 
jnieves@cstlawpr.com; pedrojimenez@paulhastings.com; ericstolze@paulhastings.com; 
arrivera@nuenergypr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com. 
 
I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, on October 6, 2025.  
 
 

______________________________ 
Sonia Seda Gaztambide 

Clerk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


